

No. 23-10656-B

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

MOMS FOR LIBERTY - BREVARD COUNTY, FL, AMY KNEESSY, ASHLEY HALL, KATIE DELANEY, JOSEPH CHOLEWA, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

BREVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, MISTY HAGGARD-BELFORD, CHAIR, BREVARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, MATT SUSIN, VICE CHAIR, BREVARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD IN HIS OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES, CHERYL MCDUGALL, MEMBER, BREVARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD IN HER OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES, KATYE CAMPBELL, MEMBER, BREVARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD IN HER OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES, ET AL., *Defendants-Appellees*,

**Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, The Hon. Roy B. Dalton, Jr.
(Dist. Ct. No. 6:21-cv-01849-RBD-DAB)**

BRIEF OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC., AMERICAN CORNERSTONE INSTITUTE, AMERICAN VALUES, EAGLE FORUM, FAITH AND FREEDOM COALITION, GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE, INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS, NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH, NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS, PROJECT 21, STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA, STUDENTS FOR LIFE ACTION, AND THE FAMILY FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

April 17, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

23-10656-B, *Moms for Liberty, et al. v. Brevard Public Schools, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Parents have a right to control the education of their children.....	10
II. Naming names of public officials is an important element of First Amendment freedom	11
III. Restrictions on Naming Names of Public Officials, Including the Restrictions at Issue in this Case, are Inherently Viewpoint-Based Restrictions and thus Unconstitutional.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa*,
718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)15

**Cooper ex rel. Child. A & B v. Fla.*,
140 F. App'x 845 (11th Cir. 2005).....11

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....14

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....18

**Matal v. Tam*,
582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... 14, 15, 17

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....10

**New York Times v. Sullivan*,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 7, 8, 13

Norse v. Santa Cruz,
629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)16

Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.,
460 U.S. 37, 103 S.Ct. 948, 74 L.Ed.2d 794 (1983)15

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....11

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....14

<i>Reed v. Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Vlasak v. Super. Ct. of Cal. ex rel. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 329 F.3d 683 (9th Cir.2003)	16
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8, 11, 12
<i>White v. Norwalk</i> , 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990)	15, 16
Constitution and Statutes	
The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	7
U.S. Const. Preamble	7
*Fla. Stat. § 286.011	13
Codes	
Costa Mesa Municipal Code § 2–61	16
Other Authorities	
Brevard Sch. Bd. Policy Manual § 0000 Bylaws, Code po0169.1	8

Emily Brooks, *McAuliffe says parents shouldn't tell schools what to teach, handing Youngkin a campaign ad*, Yahoo News (September 29, 2021) https://news.yahoo.com/mcauliffe-says-parents-shouldn-t-173500644.html?guccounter=1&guce_referrer=aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuYmluZy5jb20v&guce_referrer_sig=AQAAABMDFoL2VmvzaeBecfNqovsEJYRtVcjFIUZzVLscwi2dkbfOhUDNraapSgQR23VKoqbSWhCrVdCsw-Q02NQSFSQGXw2HD8uMVBvwkPMZw1K9ydDu-jogCc0Jps_N3nhoax01EJyiz8PsPzpYsk6xYYY7-tP5AYzm3Hq7a1-StSbd..... 9
